

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1258

DONNA MARIE FRANKS, as the
personal representative of the Estate of
JOSEPH JAMES FRANKS, SR., deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

1st DCA Case No.: 1D10-3078

GARY JOHN BOWERS, M.D.,
BENJAMIN A. PIPERNO, III, M.D., and
NORTH FLORIDA SURGEONS, P.A., a
Florida corporation

Respondents.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

RESPONDENTS' JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

MATHIS & MURPHY, P.A.

Kelly B. Mathis, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0768588
Laurie M. Lee, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0668257
1200 Riverplace Blvd, Suite 902
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 396-5500; (904) 396-5560 (fax)
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

Statement of the Case and Facts1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN *ROMANO V. MANOR CARE, INC.*, 861 SO. 2D 59 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2003).....4

II. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION DID NOT MISAPPLY THE RULE OF THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN *UNIV. OF MIAMI V. ECHARTE*, 618 SO. 2D 189 (FLA. 1993).....6

III. THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT BE EXERCISED BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT ISSUE SUPPORTS THE PUBLIC POLICY AS EXPRESSED IN THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACT.....7

Conclusion8

Certificate of Service9

Certificate of Compliance9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Linton</i> , 953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007)	7
<i>Frantz v. Shedden</i> , 974 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2008)	8
<i>Gordon v. Shield</i> , 2010 WL 2882443 (Fla. 4 th DCA July 14, 2010)	8
<i>Holt v. O'Brien Imports of Ft. Myers</i> , 862 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003)	4
<i>Reaves v. State of Florida</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	4
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Kinsey</i> , 655 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	7
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	3, 5, 6, 7
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 766.201	5
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	4
 <u>Other</u>	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	4
